
1 

 

AMENDMENT 1 

 

 

This Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement effective August 1, 2013 (“Agreement”), to allow 

quality clinical practicum educational experiences for selected students, between Northern Arizona 

University, School of Health Professions and School of Nursing (“University”) and Tucson Unified 

School District (“TUSD”), has been prepared to revise certain provisions and the term of the Agreement. 

 

1. The first paragraph of the preamble is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 

following: 

 

This Intergovernmental Agreement, hereinafter called the “Agreement” is entered into pursuant 
to Arizona Revised Statutes hereinafter called “A.R.S.” §11-952, by and between Arizona Board 

of Regents for and on behalf of Northern Arizona University, College of Health and Human 

Services, hereinafter called “the University”, and Tucson Unified School District hereinafter 
called “TUSD.” 

 

2. Section 7. Miscellaneous Terms:, subsection b) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with 

the following: 

 

b)  Each party to this Agreement warrants compliance with A.R.S. §41-4401, A.R.S. §23-214, 

the Federal Immigration and Nationality Act (FINA), and all other federal immigration laws 

and regulations. 

 

3. Section 8. Notice: is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 

Any written notice/communication provided for, required, or permitted herein will be addressed 

to the following: 

 

TUSD     University 

 

Nikki Stefan, Director   Office of the Dean 

Student Health Services  College of Health and Human Services 

1010 East 10th Street   PO Box 15015 

Tucson, AZ  85719   Flagstaff, AZ  86011 

 

     With a copy to: 

     Contracting, Purchasing and Risk Management 

     PO Box 4124 

     Flagstaff, AZ  86011 

 

4. The original Agreement contains an option to extend the Agreement by written amendment 

signed by both parties. By exercising this option, the parties now extend the Agreement for the 

period from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2023. 

 

All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement remain unchanged and in effect. 



2 

 

 

The undersigned have read the foregoing Amendment and, as authorized signatories of their respective 

entities, hereby agree to be bound by it. 

 

 

Tucson Unified School District Arizona Board of Regents for and on behalf of 

Northern Arizona University, College of Health 

and Human Services 

  

Signature 

  

Signature 

  

Printed Name 

Rita Hartung Cheng  

Printed Name 

  

Title 

President  

Title 

  

Date 

  

Date 

 


